Public Document Pack

Agenda for Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21st November, 2023, 10.00 am
ol

Members of Planning Committee

District Council

East Devon District Council

Councillors B Bailey, | Barlow, C Brown, J Brown,

A Bruce, S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), Blackdown House
S Gazzard, A Hall, J Heath, M Howe, Border Road
Y Levine, H Riddell, E Rylance, S Smith, Heathpark Industrial Estate
D Wilson and E Wragg (Chair) EXZ'Z”';ES

DX 48808 Honiton

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton Tel: 01404 515616

. . . . www.eastdevon.gov.uk
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer

01395 517542; email
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Issued: Friday, 10 November 2023; Reissued: Friday, 17 November 2023

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be
streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel

Speaking on planning applications

In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those
that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to
register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to:
e Major applications — parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors
and the applicant or agent
« Minor/Other applications — parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2
objectors and the applicant or agent

The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the
speakers’ list will be posted on the council's website (agenda item 1 — speakers’ list) on
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be
registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday, 14 November 2023
up until 12 noon on Friday, 17 November 2023 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or
emailing planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.

page 1


https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk

Speaking on non-planning application items

A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that
are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3
minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of
the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been
successful.

1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications (Page 4)

The speakers’ list and revised running order for the application will be published
on Friday, 17 November 2023.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 October 2023.

3 Apologies
4 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

5 Matters of urgency

Information on matters of urgency is available online

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in
this way.

7 Planning appeal statistics (Pages 11 - 25)
Update from the Development Manager

Applications for Determination

8 22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE (Pages 26 - 68)
Land to South Broadway, Woodbury.

9 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN (APPLICATION WITHDRAWN)
(Pages 69 - 86)

Sidmouth Drill Hall, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE.
(This planning application has been withdrawn and will not be considered at the
meeting)

page 2


mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

10  23/1120/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH (Pages 87 - 110)
Lily Farm Vineyard, Dalditch Lane, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7AH.

11  23/1522/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY (Pages 111 - 124)
Long Range Park, Whimple, EX5 2QT.

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session
which is not open to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 3


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Planning Committee, Tuesday, 21 November 2023 - 1%g%nda item 1

Speakers’list and revised running order for the planning applications

Agenda item 8

Application number: 22/2838/MOUT (Major) Pages 26 - 68
Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone

Address: Land to south Broadway, Woodbury

Ward Member: Councillor Ben Ingham / Councillor Geoff Jung

Objectors Henry Freeman Tel: 01395 232066

Daphne Robins

Julia Whyte
Town/Parish Representative John Pyne, Woodbury Parish Council
Agent lestyn John Tel: 07901 334674
Ward Member Councillor Geoff Jung

Agenda item 10

Application number:23/1120/FUL (Minor) Pages 87 - 110

Ward: Budleigh & Raleigh

Address: Lily Farm Vineyard, Dalditch Lane, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7AH
Ward Member: Councillor Melanie Martin / Councillor Charlotte Fitzgerald
Committee Ward Member: Councillor Henry Riddell

Objector Carole Hooper

Peter Manfield

Applicant Will Pratt

Agenda item 11

Application number:23/1522/FUL (Minor) Pages 111 - 124

Ward: Ottery St Mary

Address: Long Range Park, Whimple, EX5 2QT

Ward Member: Councillor Bethany Collins / Councillor Peter Faithfull/ Councillor Vicky Johns

No Speakers

Agenda item 9 (APPLICATION WITHDRAWN)

Application number: 23/1657/FUL (Minor) Pages 69 - 86

Ward: Sidmouth Town

Address: Sidmouth Drill Hall, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE
Ward Member: Councillor Sophie Richards

Committee Ward Member: Councillor lan Barlow

APPLICATION WITDRAWN

page 4




Agenda Item 2
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber,
Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 October 2023

Attendance list at end of document

The meeting started at 10.17 am and ended at 4.30 pm. The Chair adjourned the meeting for
lunch at 1.45 pm and reconvened at 2.15 pm. A brief adjournment also took place at 12.30 pm
and reconvened at 12.45 pm.

In the absence of the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, the Committee agreed to
Councillor Daniel Wilson being the Vice Chair for this meeting.

72 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 26 September 2023 were confirmed as
a true record.

73 Declarations of interest

Minute 78. 22/1973/MOUT (Major) OTTERY ST MARY

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair on behalf of the Committee
advised lobbying in respect of this application.

Minute 84. 22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair on behalf of the Committee
advised lobbying in respect of this application.

Non-Committee Members

Minute 78. 22/1973/MOUT (Major) OTTERY ST MARY

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Bethany Collins, Peter
Faithfull, Vicky Johns and Devon County Councillor Jess Bailey advised lobbying in
respect of this application.

Minute 81. 23/0851/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH.
Councillor Geoff Jung, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Pebblebed Heath
Nature Reserve.

Minute 82. 23/0852/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH.
Councillor Geoff Jung, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Pebblebed Heath
Nature Reserve.

Minute 83. 23/0868/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH.
Councillor Geoff Jung, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Pebblebed Heath
Nature Reserve.

74 Matters of urgency

There were none.

page 5



75

76

77

78

Planning Committee 24 October 2023
Confidential/lexempt item(s)
There were none.
Planning appeal statistics

The Committee noted the planning appeals statistics report setting out the appeal
decisions, of which both had been dismissed. The Development Manager drew
Members attention to the current appeals in progress, paying attention to two Inquiries.
The first related to a solar farm at land at Marsh Green Farm in which Members noted
the Inquiry had now closed and a decision was awaited. The second appeal related to
the installation of a battery energy storage system at Pound Road BESS, Hawkchurch
and Members noted that the Inquiry had been adjourned, reconvening at the end of
October 2023 for two further days.

Housing Monitoring Update to year ending 31 March 2023

The report provided a summary of house building monitoring information to the year
ending 31 March 2023 and updated Members on the current five-year housing land
supply position.

RESOLVED:

The Planning Committee noted that the district five-year housing land supply position
shows a shortfall resulting in an on-going need to apply the tilted balance and to give
significant weight to bolstering the housing land supply position when taking decisions.

22/1973/MOUT (Major) OTTERY ST MARY

Applicant:
ALD Developments (Mr A Davis).

Location:
Land east of Sidmouth Road, Ottery St Mary.

Proposal:
Outline application with some matters reserved (access) for the residential development
of up to 63 dwellings and associated infrastructure.

RESOLVED:
Refused contrary to officer recommendation.

Members considered that the proposed development would have an overwhelming
impact on the character and appearance of the area and would result on the loss of
grade Il agricultural land and was contrary to Strategy 7 (Development in the
Countryside); Policy D1 (Design and Distinctiveness); Strategy 46 (Landscape
Conservation Enhancement); Policy EN13 (Development on High Quality Agricultural
Land) and NP1 (Development in the Countryside) of the Ottery St Mary Neighbourhood
Plan.

The Development Manager advised that there is currently no mechanism submitted to
secure the necessary delivery of affordable housing, open space and healthcare
provision and a contribution towards mitigation measures to inspect of the East Devon

page 6



79

80

81

Planning Committee 24 October 2023

Pebblebed Heaths Special Area of Conservation and as such this should be a further
reason for refusal.

23/0727/MOUT (Major) WEST HILL AND AYLESBEARE

Applicant:
Blue Cedar Homes.

Location:
Land north of Eastfield, West Hill.

Proposal:
Erection of up to 30 dwellings with all matters reserved apart from means of access.

RESOLVED:
1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted.
2. Approve as per officer recommendation, subject to:

i.  The inclusion of an additional condition requiring the provision of a footpath
to the adjacent land.

ii. The completion of a S106 agreement to ensure that the footpath is made
available for use by members of the general public (to prevent the creation of
aransom strip).

iii. A slight change to the wording of Condition 1 to read:

Application for approval of all the reserved matter shall be made to the Local
Planning Authority before the expiration of one year from the date of this
permission.

22/2669/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH HALSDON

Applicant:
Mr N James (Exmouth Youth Football Club).

Location:
Warren View Sports Ground, Halsdon Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 3DH.

Proposal:
Engineering operations for playing pitch improvement works including raising and
levelling of surface.

RESOLVED:

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation plus an extra condition requiring
the provision and agreement of a Construction Management Plan to include details of the
route for construction traffic.

23/0851/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH

Applicant:
Mr Neil Harris (East Devon District Council).

Location:
Bicton Common, Yettington Model Airfield Car Park, Grid Reference SY 03771 86378

Proposal:
page 7



82

83

84

Planning Committee 24 October 2023

Installation of new tarmac entrance, layout changes, vehicle barriers and alterations to
boundary treatments.

RESOLVED.:
Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation.

23/0852/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH

Applicant:
Mr Neil Harris (East Devon District Council)

Location:
Uphams Car Park, Yettington.

Proposal:
Installation of new tarmac entrance, layout changes, vehicle barriers and alterations to
boundary treatments.

RESOLVED:
Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation.

23/0868/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH

Applicant:
Mr Neil Harris (East Devon District Council).

Location:
Wheathill Plantation Car Park, East Budleigh, Grid Reference SY 04062 84763.

Proposal:

Improvements to the car park. The improvements include provision of a new tarmac
entrance, layout changes within the existing car park extents, expansion of the car park
area to the southern side, the provision of new signage, vehicular barriers and boundary
treatments in the form of logs, wooden posts or earth bunds.

RESOLVED:
Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation.

22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE

Applicant:
Hayes Grange LLP.

Location:
Land to South Broadway.

Proposal:
Outline application for the construction of up to 70 residential units including open space,
affordable housing and offsite highway works (all matters reserved except for access).

RESOLVED:

page 8



85

86

87

Planning Committee 24 October 2023

Deferred to allows officers to consult further with the Environment Agency and South
West Water to obtain comments about whether they are concerned with the increased
pollution of the Exe Estuary and whether they raise any objections to the proposal.

23/1250/MOUT (Major) WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE

Applicant:
Mr James Dickson.

Location:
Land east of Antiques Complex/Harriers Court Industrial Estate, Long Lane, Rockbeare.

Proposal:
Outline application for the erection of HYDC Converter Station and associated
infrastructure with all matters reserved.

RESOLVED:

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation but with condition requiring
details of bridges removed.

23/1147/FUL (Minor) WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE

Applicant:
Ms & Mr V & C Kendrew & Pring.

Location:
Land north of Railway, Whimple.

Proposal:
Conversion of existing building from barn into dwelling.

RESOLVED:
Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation.

23/1442/VAR (Other) SEATON

Applicant:
Mr Erwin Davis.

Location:
Fosse Way Court, Seaton, EX12 2LP.

Proposal:

Variation of Condition 4b (working hours) of application 14/0187/MFUL (Refurbishment
and extension of existing apartment blocks (including additional levels) and construction
of new link apartment block to provide an additional 30 residential apartments and
additional parking provision) to read: ‘no construction or demolition works shall be carried
out or deliveries received outside of the following hours: 7:30am to 5:30pm Monday to
Friday and 8:00am to 1:00pm on Saturdays and not on Sundays and public holidays.

RESOLVED:
Refused as per officer recommendation.

page 9



Planning Committee 24 October 2023

Attendance List
Councillors present (for some or all the meeting)
B Bailey

| Barlow

C Brown

J Brown

S Gazzard

A Hall

M Howe

Y Levine

S Smith

D Wilson

E Wragg (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
J Bailey

B Collins

R Collins

T Dumper

P Faithfull

V Johns

G Jung

T Olive

Officers in attendance:

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer
Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer

Councillor apologies:
A Bruce

S Chamberlain

J Heath

H Riddell

E Rylance

Chairman Date:

page 10



Agenda ltem 7

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED

Ref: 23/0891/FUL Date Received 05.10.2023

Appellant: Johanna Leonard

Appeal Site: 6 Ash Grove Exmouth EX8 3BN

Proposal: Retention of porch to front of dwelling.

Planning APP/U1105/D/23/3330810

Inspectorate Ref:

Ref: 23/1451/FUL Date Received 13.10.2023

Appellant: John Shiel

Appeal Site: Seagull House 1 M
[...]
FUL
Mr Justin Werb
Barnards (land Adjoining) Harepath Hill Seaton EX12 2TF
Erection of one dwelling and associated works.
APP/U1105/W/23/3332347

Date Received 01.11.2023

page 12



Ref:
Appellant:
Appeal Site:
Proposal:

Decision:
Procedure:
Remarks:

BVPI 204:
Planning
Inspectorate Ref:

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED

22/0173/FUL Appeal Ref: 23/00003/REF

Ms Susan Wakley-Stoyle

Brake View Rockbeare Hill Rockbeare EX5 2EZ

Erection of a replacement two storey 4-bed detached
dwelling.

Appeal Dismissed Date: 09.10.2023

Written representations

Delegated refusal, tree amenity reasons upheld (EDLP Policy
D3). Partial award of costs awarded against the Council due
to incorrect reason for refusal given on decision notice.

Yes

APP/U1105/W/23/3315663

Ref:
Appellant:
Appeal Site:
Proposal:

Decision:

Procedure:
Remarks:

BVPI 204:
Planning
Inspectorate Ref:

22/0767/FUL Appeal Ref: 23/00022/REF

Mr Anthony Whale

5 Meadow View Longmeadow Road Lympstone EX8 5LH
Demolition of the front garden wall and construction of a
paved hard standing driveway (retrospective)

Appeal Allowed Date: 12.10.2023

(no conditions)

Written representations

Delegated refusal, conservation and highway safety reasons
overruled (EDLP Policies D1, EN10 & TC7 and Lympstone
NP Policy CA24).

The application was refused on the basis of the impact of the
proposal on the extended conservation area for Lympstone
and highway safety. The Inspector considered that as the
proposed extended conservation area had not been formally
designated, the site was not considered to be within such an
area for the purposes of the statutory duty in relation to
conservation areas. Given the considerable distance of the
site from the designated Lympstone conservation area, the
Inspector also considered that it was not necessary to assess
the effects of the proposed development on its significance.
The Inspector concluded that the character and appearance
of the host property and its sur
[...]
 Permission in principle application for the construction of up
to nine no. dwellings (1 no. minimum, 9 no. maximum).

Start Date: 30 October 2023 Procedure:

Questionnaire Due Date: 6 November 2023

Statement Due Date: 4 December 2023

Pgeo 11



App.No: 23/0402/FUL
Appeal Ref:  APP/U1105/W/23/3326357
Appellant: Mr K Mooney
Address: Land Lying to the south of Rull Barton Rull Lane Whimple
Proposal; Construction of dwelling and associated works
Start Date: 1 November 2023 Procedure:
Written Reps.
Questionnaire Due Date: 8 November 2023
Statement Due Date: 6 December 2023
App.No: 23/1352/FUL
Appeal Ref:  APP/U1105/D/23/3331532
Appellant: Mr Bruce Bailey
Address: 13 Mount Pleasant Avenue Exmouth EX8 4QG
Proposal; To install wooden featheredge board corner fence along
boundaries adjacent to Mount Pleasant Avenue and Swiss
Close. [Retrospective]
Start Date: 1 November 2023 Procedure:
Householder
Questionnaire Due Date: 8 November 2023

Parggg%oz%f 11



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 22/2838/MOUT

Applicant Hayes Grange LLP r

Location Land To South Broadway Woodbury

Proposal Outline application for the construction of up to
70 residential units including open space,
affordable housing, and offsite highway works
(all matters reserved except for access)

Agenda ltem 8

Woodbury

Woodmanton

RECOMMENDATION:
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions

[Crown Copyright andidatabase rights 2023 OrdnanceiSurvey 100033746

i

page 26




Committee Date: 21.11.2023

Woodbury And Target Date:
Lympstone 22/2838/MOUT 12.04.2023
(Woodbury)

Applicant: Hayes Grange LLP

Location: Land To South Broadway

Proposal: Outline application for the construction of up to 70

residential units including open space, affordable housing,
and offsite highway works (all matters reserved except for
access)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report
2. Approve subject to a legal 
[...]
ts in the vicinity
of the site from noise, air, water and light pollution in accordance with Policies
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) and EN14 (Control of Pollution) of the
East Devon Local Plan.)

5. The proposed estate road, cycleways, footways, footpaths, verges, junctions,
street lighting, sewers, drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water
outfall, road maintenance/vehicle overhang margins, embankments, visibility
splays, accesses, car parking and street furniture shall be constructed and laid
out in accordance with details to be approved by the Local Planning Authority in
writing before their construction begins, For this purpose, plans and sections
indicating, as appropriate, the design, layout, levels, gradients, materials and
method of construction shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.
(Reason: To ensure that adequate information is available for the proper
consideration of the detailed proposals in accordance with Policy TC7
(Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) of the East Devon Local Plan.)

6. Visibility splays shall be provided, laid out and maintained for that purpose at
the site access in accordance with diagram BTC22056 P-01 P2 contained in the
transport assessment where the visibility splays provide intervisibility between
any points on the X and Y axes at a height of 0.6 metres above the adjacent
carriageway level and the distance back from the nearer edge of the
carriageway of the public highway (identified as X) shall be 2.4
metres and the visibility distances along the nearer edge of the carriageway of
the public highway (identified as Y) shall be 43.0 metres in both directions.

22/2838/MOUT page 61



(REASON: To provide adequate visibility from and of emerging vehicles in
accordance with Policy TA7 of the adopted East Devon Local Plan).

7. Prior to or as part of the Reserved Matters, the following information shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

(a) Soakaway test
[...]
e age, disability, gender
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and
sexual orientation.

23/1657/FUL page 86



Ward

Reference

Applicant

Location

Proposal

Budleigh And Raleigh

23/1120/FUL

Mr William Pratt

Lily Farm Vineyard Dalditch Lane Budleigh
Salterton EX9 7AH

Erection of a single storey managers
accommodation and single storey side
extension to Vineyard premises.

Agenda Item

Dalditch Fam

East Shortwood House

Long Orphard— —_—

|
Knowle House
1
Knowle

Kespers Cottages

Bushy House

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 ordnance Survey 100023746

page 87




Committee Date: 21.11.2023

Budleigh And Target Date:
Raleigh 23/1120/FUL 09.08.2023
(Budleigh Salterton)

Applicant: Mr William Pratt

Location: Lily Farm Vineyard Dalditch Lane

Proposal: Erection of a single storey manager’s accommodation and

single storey side extension to Vineyard premises.

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This application is before the Committee as the officer recommendation differs
to that of the commenting ward member.

The site comprises a family-run vineyard, approximately 1.5 hectares (3.7 acres)
in area, located approximately 100 metres to the north west of the Built-up Area
Boundary of Budleigh Salterton at Knowle village. The site partially occupies
steeply sloping land that falls from east to west, the lower portion of which is
located within flood zones 2 and 3 where there is a medium and high risk of
flooding, respectively. The site is also located within the designated East Devon
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a single
storey four-bedroom manager/rural worker's dwelling on the site. The details
show horizontal timber clad walls and a double monopitch roof with a Sedum
finish.

It follows the refusal of a previous application in 2016, and subsequent dismissal
at appeal the following year, of
[...]
and to preserve and enhance the character
and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies D1 - Design and Local
Distinctiveness and D3 - Trees and Development Sites of the Adopted New East
Devon Local Plan 2013-2031).

23/1522/FUL page 124



	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	22.2838.F
	22.2838.MOUT (Land To South Broadway, Woodbury)

	9 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN (APPLICATION WITHDRAWN)
	23.1657.F
	23.1657.FUL (Sidmouth Drill Hall)

	10 23/1120/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	23.1120.F
	23.1120.FUL (Lily Farm Vineyard, Budleigh Salterton)

	11 23/1522/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY
	23.1522.F
	23.1522.FUL (Long Range Park, Whimple)






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.15 am and ended at 2.00 pm.  During the meeting there were brief 
adjournments at 11.40 am reconvening at 11.50 am and 1.22 pm reconvening at 1.29 pm. 

 
 

88    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2023 were confirmed as a 
true record subject to an amendment to the wording of the resolution to minute 84 
planning application 22/2838/MOUT – Land to South Broadway. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred to allow officers to consult further with the Environment Agency and South West 
Water to obtain comments about whether they are concerned with the increased 
pollution of the Exe Estuary and the wider area and whether they raise any objections to 

the proposal. 
 

89    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 93. 22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Colin Brown, Jenny Brown and 

Yehudi Levine advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 94. 23/1120/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Committee Members advised lobbying in 

respect of this application. 
 

90    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
91    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
92    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the planning appeals statistics report setting out the appeal 
decisions. 

 
The Development Manager drew Members attention to an appeal that had been 

dismissed for planning application 22/0173/FUL – Brake View, Rockbeare Hill, 
Rockbeare.  Members noted that although the appeal had been dismissed there had 
been partial award of costs awarded against the council due to an error being recorded 

on the decision notice.   
 



Planning Committee 21 November 2023 
 

The Development Manager also drew Members attention to the appeal decision relating 
to the proposed solar farm at Marsh Green.  The application was dismissed for reasons 

that were in line with the officer’s recommendations to the committee.  A costs claim 
against the Council was dismissed noting that the Council had dropped two reasons for 
refusal early in the process and officers had worked proactively and cooperatively 

throughout the application and appeal.  The Council had not acted unreasonably. 
 

93    22/2838/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Hayes Grange LLP. 
 
Location: 

Land to South Broadway. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application for the construction of up to 70 residential units including open space, 

affordable housing and off-site highway works (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Approve as per officer recommendations subject to a legal agreement and subject 

to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. Prior to first occupation of any of the residential units hereby approved, the off-
site highway works indicated on drawing number BW 2 -L H C -00-XX-D R -U 
D -0104 received on 11th January 2023, which shall have first been the subject 

of a successful 278 highway agreement, shall be fully implemented and 
capable of use. The off-site highway works shall thereafter be retained and 

maintained for such purposes at all times. 
(Reason: To ensure that the off-site highway works are fully implemented and 
mitigate impact that the proposal would have on the highway network in 

accordance with Policy TC7 (Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) of 
the East Devon Local Plan.) 

 
2. The first reserved matters application for details of the layout of the proposed 

development shall include provision of two bus stops (posts and road 

markings) either side of the road on the B3179 adjacent to the site, unless it 
can be demonstrated that the service provider would not support this 

infrastructure, and shall be provided and be capable of use prior to first 
occupation of any of the residential units hereby approved. 
(Reason: To ensure that bus stops are provided in close proximity to the site, 

should they be required by the service provider, to provide occupiers with a 
choice of modes of transport accordance with Strategy 5B – (Sustainable 
Transport) and Policy TC7 (Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) of 

the East Devon Local Plan.) 
 

1. In advance of the first reserved matters application in each phase, an on-site 
scheme shall have been designed and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for the appropriate management of foul sewage arising from that 

phase. This shall include details regarding network capacity and propose 
measures as necessary to ensure that the network as a whole is not 

overloaded as a result of development in that phase. 



Planning Committee 21 November 2023 
 

For the avoidance of doubt the scheme shall demonstrate that it has had 
regard to peak flows within the downstream (off-site) network and shall include 

full design details of the proposed measures, how they will address capacity 
issues, details of the environmental impacts of those measures as well as a 
timetable for their implementation.  

The development shall only be undertaken in accordance with the agreed 
details.  

(Reason – To ensure that foul sewerage from the development is 
appropriately managed and that there is adequate capacity for the volume of 
waste arising, in the interests of residential amenity of downstream properties 

and in accordance with Policies D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) EN14 
(Control of Pollution) and EN19 (Adequacy of foul sewers and adequacy of 

sewage treatment) of the adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013 – 2031.) 
 

4. Notwithstanding the details provided, prior to the first reserved matters 

application relating to layout, details of a controlled means of pedestrian 
crossing of the B3179 adjacent to the application site shall be submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority and considered in consultation with Devon County 
Highways Department. The means of pedestrian crossing as approved shall 
be implemented and be capable of use prior to first occupation of any of the 

residential units on site. 
(Reason: To ensure that there is a safe means of crossing the main road 

through the village for occupiers of the proposed development in accordance 
with Policies TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) and TC4 (Footpaths, 
Bridleways and Cycleways) of the East Devon Local Plan. 

 
Condition 3 above is to be agreed in consultation with the Ward Member. 

 
94    23/1120/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 

Mr William Pratt. 

 
Location: 

Lily Farm Vineyard, Dalditch Lane, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7AH. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of a single storey managers accommodation and single storey side extension to 
vineyard premises. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 

2. Refused as per officer recommendation but with reason 5 (Habitat Regulations) 
omitted. 

 

95    23/1522/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 

Applicant: 

Mr D Squires. 

 
Location: 

Long Range Park, Whimple. 

 



Planning Committee 21 November 2023 
 

Proposal: 

Stationing of five additional holiday lodges. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 

2. Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 

A Hall 
J Heath 

M Howe 
Y Levine 
E Rylance 

S Smith 
E Wragg (Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 

P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
H Riddell 

D Wilson 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


